1- Correction of prior period misstatement in classification of Property and Equipment as Investment

Property

The Fund owns certain properties which are operated as a hotel by a hotel management entity for a fee. The Fund

retains significant exposure to variation in the cash flows generated from the property and bears all the risks associated

with the Hotel business.

During the period ended 30 June 2023, Hotels were erroneously classified as Investment properties in the statement

of financial position.

International Accounting Standard 40- Investment Property (“IAS 40”), that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi

Arabia, requires a property to be classified as property and equipment where the owner of a property has outsourced

day-to-day functions of a property while retaining significant exposure to variation in the cash flows generated by the

operations of the hotel.

As a result, prior period condensed interim financial information have been restated by reclassifying the Hotels from

Investment properties to property and equipment.

Statement of comprehensive income

For the six-

month period

ended 30 June

2023

(As previously

reported) Adjustments

For the six-

month period

ended 30 June

2023

(Restated)

Depreciation of investment properties (21,943,022) 1,734,957 (20,208,065)

Depreciation of property and equipment (367,040) (1,734,957) (2,101,997)

Reversal / (charge) of impairment loss on investment

properties 3,326,475 (6,715,370) (3,388,895)

Reversal of impairment loss on property and equipment -   6,715,370 6,715,370

Statement of cash flows

For the six-

month period

ended 30 June

2023

(As previously

reported) Adjustments

For the six-

month period

ended 30 June

2023

(Restated)

Depreciation of investment properties 21,943,022 (1,734,957) 20,208,065

Depreciation of property and equipment 367,040 1,734,957 2,101,997

Reversal of impairment loss on investment properties (3,326,475) 6,715,370 3,388,895

Reversal of impairment loss on property and equipment -   (6,715,370) (6,715,370)

BONYAN REIT FUND

(MANAGED BY SAUDI FRANSI CAPITAL COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)
For the six-months period ended 30 June 2024

22

20. EFFECT OF CORRECTION OF ERRORS (CONTINUED)

1- Correction of prior period misstatement in classification of Property and Equipment as Investment

Property (continued)

The restatement does not affect the operating, investing, and financing cash flows as reported in the statement of cash

flows. The non-cash adjustment pertaining to depreciation and impairment of investment properties and property and